MGJ1T Series
6kVDC Isolated 1W SM Gate Drive DC-DC Converters
KDC_MGJ1T_A01 Page 1 of 18
For full details go to
products/power/rohs
SELECTION GUIDE

KDC_MGJ1T_A01 Page 4 of 18
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
MGJ 1 D XX XXXX T M C -RXX
Series name
Power rating
Output type
S - Single
D - Dual
T - Triple
Q - Quad
RoHS compliant
Package type
S - SIP
D - DIP
M - Surface mount
Z - ZIP
Generation designationOutput voltage
Input voltage
Packaging code
R7 - 7 inch reel
R13 - 13 inch reel
ENVIRONMENTAL VALIDATION TESTING
The following tests have been conducted on this product series, as part of our design verification process. The datasheet characteristics specify user operating conditions for this
series, please contact Murata if further information about the tests is required.
Test Standard Condition
Temperature cycling JEDEC JESD22-A104 1000 cycles between two temperature extremes set to achieve -40°C and +125°C. 2 full cycles per hour.
Humidity bias JEDEC JESD22-A101 1000 hours at 85°C ±2˚C, 85 ± 5% RH with continuous bias
HAST (Unbiased) JEDEC JESD22-A118 96 hours at 130°C ±2°C, 85% ± 5% R.H.
High temperature Storage
life
JEDEC JESD22-A103 1000 hours at 125°C (-0/+10)°C.
Low temperature Storage
life
JEDEC JESD22-A119 1000 hours at -40°C (-10/+5)°C.
MSL IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020
Bake samples at 125 +5/-0°C for 24 hours minimum before conditioning in the Temperature/Humidity chamber
for 168 hours 60ºC/60%RH.
Solderability
Based on IPC/ECA J-STD-002,
Test B and B1
SnPb (Test B) For leaded solderability the parts are baked in an oven for 4 hours ±15 min. at a temperature of
155±5°C. Dipped in solder at 245°C ±5°C for 5 +0/-0.5 seconds.
Pb-free (Test B1) For lead free solderability the parts are baked in an oven for 4 hours ±15 min. at a temperature
of 155±5°C. Dipped in solder at 245°C ±5°C for 5 +0/-0.5 seconds.
Shock JEDEC JESD22-B110 1500g (± 10%), 5 x 0.5ms (+/-15%) half sine pulses in each of 6 planes (± X, ± Y, ± Z) 30 pulses in total.
Vibration JEDEC JESD22-B103
20Hz to 2 kHz to 20Hz (logarithmic variation) in >4 minutes, 4 times in each orientation (i.e. 12times), 20G (±10%)
peak acceleration.
Aqueous wash Internal reference standard
Aqueous / ultrasonic process in a suitable chemical for 30 minutes at a controlled temperature, using
a water wash at low pressure with demineralised water wash at low pressure and Drying in a vacuum oven.
Resistance to
cleaning agents
Internal reference standard
Step 1: Solvent washed – Novec 71IPA & Topklean EL-20A. Pulsed ultrasonic immersion
Step 2: Parts rubbed with a cloth soaked with water for 15 seconds. Repeated 3 times
Step 3: Tape applied across the parts printed side and then removed. Repeated 3 times
Step 4: Parts rubbed  with a cloth soaked with petroleum spirit for 15 seconds.  Repeated 3 times.
ESD
ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS-001 HBM Testing Standard at 3 stress levels; 2kV, 4kV and 8kV
ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS-002 CDM Testing Standard at 5 stress levels; 500V, 750V, 1000V, 1500V and 2000V.
MGJ1T Series
6kVDC Isolated 1W SM Gate Drive DC-DC Converters
KDC_MGJ1T_A01 Page 5 of 18